Interpretation No.18（May 29, 1953）* 

ISSUE: Does a mere failure of a married woman to return to her hus-
band’s home after visiting her own parents’ constitute willful 
abandonment as a ground for divorce under Article 1052 (v) of 
the Civil Code? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 1052 of the Civil Code（民法第一千零五十二條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
cohabitation（同居）, willful abandonment（惡意遺棄）.** 

HOLDING: At the Ninth Meet-
ing of the Grand Justices Council, it was 

resolved on the first ad hoc proposal: “Pe-

titions submitted by the Central or local 

government agencies pertinent to Interpre-